

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/18/2018 10:28 AM
NO. 51349-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

HAROLD CURTIS STATEN III, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-02020-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

 I. Staten’s counsel was not ineffective. 4

 II. The trial court has now entered written findings of fact and conclusions of law in compliance with CrR 3.5(c). 4

 III. The State agrees that the judgment and sentence contains a scrivener’s error that must be corrected. 4

 IV. The State agrees that pursuant to State v. Ramirez the DNA fee that was assessed should be stricken upon remand to the trial court. 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Staten’s counsel was not ineffective. 5

 A. Same Criminal Conduct 6

 a. Criminal Intent – Statutory and Objective..... 7

 1. Statutory Analysis 10

 2. Objective Facts Analysis..... 11

 b. Same Time and Place 13

 II. The trial court has now entered written findings of fact and conclusions of law in compliance with CrR 3.5(c). 16

 III. Staten’s judgment and sentence contains a scrivener’s error and a fee that should be stricken. 17

 A. Scrivener’s Error 17

 B. DNA Fee..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Mayer</i> , 128 Wn.App. 694, 117 P.3d 353 (2005).....	18
<i>In re Rangel</i> , 99 Wn.App. 596, 996 P.2d 620 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	5
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 218, 370 P.3d 6 (2016).....	7, 8, 11
<i>State v. Classen</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 520, 422 P.3d 489 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Coombes</i> , 191 Wn.App. 241, 361 P.3d 270 (2015).....	17
<i>State v. French</i> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Garnier</i> , 52 Wn.App. 657, 763 P.2d 209 (1988).....	14
<i>State v. Graciano</i> , 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013).....	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>State v. Grantham</i> , 84 Wn.App. 854, 932 P.2d 657 (1999).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 95 Wn.App. 480, 976 P.2d 165 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Larry</i> 108 Wn.App. 894, 34 P.3d 241 (2001).....	9, 11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992).....	7
<i>State v. Longuskie</i> , 59 Wn.App. 838, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 196 Wn.App. 106, 383 P.3d 539 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 187 Wn.App. 380, 348 P.3d 1255 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974, 979 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Price</i> , 103 Wn.App 845, 14 P.3d 841 (2000).....	7, 13, 15
<i>State v. Priest</i> , 100 Wn.App. 451, 997 P.2d 452 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	4, 18
<i>State v. Ritter</i> , 149 Wn.App. 105, 201 P.3d 1086 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 61 Wn.App. 812, 812 P.2d 868 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Stockmyer</i> , 136 Wn.App. 212, 148 P.3d 1077 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967).....	5
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wash.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 136 Wn.App 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....	5

Statutes

RCW 43.43.7541	18, 19
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	6, 7, 13, 14, 15
RCW 9A.40.010(1).....	10
RCW 9A.40.010(6).....	11
RCW 9A.40.030(1).....	10
RCW 9A.44.100(1)(a)	11

Rules

CrR 3.5..... 16
CrR 3.5(c) 16
CrR 7.8(a) 17
GR 14.1(a)..... 8, 10, 14
RAP 10.3(b)..... 4

Unpublished Opinions

State v. Baza, 197 Wn.App. 1072, 2017 WL 589189 (2017) 8
State v. Godinez, 191 Wn.App. 1043, 2015 WL 9036740 (2015).. 9, 10, 14
State v. Jones, 186 Wn.App. 1024, 2015 WL 1035914 (2015)..... 9, 10, 14
State v. Ohnemus, 194 Wn.App. 1039, 2016 WL 3514165 (2016) 8
State v. Sadler, 198 Wn.App. 1023, 2017 WL 1137116 (2017)..... 8
State v. Standley, 2 Wn.App.2d 1060, 2018 WL 1342449 (2018) 8
State v. Yusuf, 2 Wn.App.2d 1048, 2018 WL 1168724 (2018) 8
